
The variation of sinter strength in the sinter bed 

due to the mineral phase distribution 

by 

Willem Jacobus Jordaan 

Submi tted in partial fu lfilment orthe requirements fo r the Degree of Masters in Engineering 

ill the Faculty of Engineering, the Built Environment and Information Technology 

University of Pretoria 

2002-07-10 

 

 

©©  UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa  

 
 
 



The variation of sinter strength in the sinter bed due to the 

mineral phase distribution 

By: 

Supervisor: 

Co-supervi sor: 

Willem Jacobus Iordaan 

Prof. J .M.A. Geldenhuis 

Prof. P.C. Pistorius 

Department of Materials Science and Metallurgical Engineeling 

Masters in Metallurgical Engineering 

It is well known that the quality of sinter is mainly govemed by the microstructure and 

phase composition of the sinter. The phase composition through the sinter bed varies 

because the sintering conditions are not the same through the sinter bed. Sintering 

conditions are detennined by the temperature-time-characteristics of the sintering 

process. The aim of this investigation was to investigate the influence that the 

temperature-time-characteristics of the sinter process may have on the phase f01111ation 

and sinter quality. 

Two series of sinter pot tests were conducted at a different pressure drop over the 

si nter bed. In the first series the pressure drop was maintained at II OOlllilm20 during 

the sintering and cooling stage of the sinter process. In order to increase the airflow 

rate tlu'ough the sinter bed the pressure drop over the sinter bed was increased to 

1500mmFhO during the second series of sinter pot tests. Data was recorded to 

detelllline the temperature profiles in the top, middle and bottom layer of the sinter 

bed and to determine the temperature-time-characteristics of the sintering process at 

the different airflow rates. 

The sinter cakes produced in each series were divided into three layers to [onn a top, 

middle and bottom layer. The physical propeliies of each layer were quantified with 

the tumbler test and sieve analyses. A mineralogical study was conducted on each 

II 

 
 
 



layer to determine the phase composition. The chemical composition of each phase 

was determined and the stoichiometry of the relevant phases was calcnlated. 

Because of the different temperature-time-characteristics of the different layers the 

phase composition and morphology differ ill each layer. The longer the sintering time 

the more hematite is reduced to magnetite. Therefore, the higher magnetite content in 

the middle and bottom layer. The resulting hematite content cOiTelates with the 

magnetite content. The higher the magnetite content the lower is the hematite content. 

f\ longer sintering time at temperatures higher than IIOO°C results in a higher SFCA 

content. The SFCA content increased from the top layer to the bottom layer. The silica 

gl'ISS content decreased from the top layer to the bottom layer. Linked to these changes 

in phase content the sinter strength increased from the top layer to the bottom layer. 

This pmject revealed that the sintering time above the temperature of 1100°C is one of 

the most important parameters to ensure that phases that will enhance sinter quality are 

lormed. The sintering time above 1100°C increased from the top layer to the bottom 

layer. The sintering time above "I 100°C also increased at a lower airflow rate through 

the s inter bed in series one resulting in a lower magnetite and higher SFCA content 

and improved si nter quality. 

In spite or the correlation found between the sinter strength and phase composition of 

the sinter in this investigation, it became clear that the phases are not the only 

parailleter detenuining the sinter strength. The morphology of the sinter phases 

present, porosity of the sinter and coke rate may have an influence on the sinter quality 

and ShOlild be investigated. 

I(cy words: 

Sinte r, sinter bed, phase composition, microstructure, physical properties, temperature 

protile 

HI 

 
 
 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

I would like to thank the following persons and institutions : 

• Prof. J.M.A. Geldenhuis (mentor) and Prof. P.e. Pistorius (co-mentor) of the 

University of Pretoria for their advice and expeliise that contribute to tbe 

successful completion of this project. 

• Prof. A. Cm'bers-Craig of the University of Pretoria for the detailed phase analyses 

performed on the sinter. 

• Personnel at lscar Technology for advice and their contribution with regard to this 

project. 

• [scor Technology for the opportunity to perfonn the test work on this project at 

their research facilities. 

iv 

 
 
 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

I. 

2. 

" J . 

Synopsis 

Acknowledgements 

Table of contents 

List of illustrations 

In trod uction 

Literature review 

2.1 Sinter process description 

2.2 Sintering zones 

2.2.1 The wet zone 

2.2.2 The sintering reaction zone 

2.2.3 The sinter completion zone 

7 " -.~ The temperature profiles and heat input 

2.4 Microstructure 

2.5 Phases 

2.5.1 Hematite 

2.5.2 Magnetite 

2.5.3 SFCA 

2.5.4 Calcium silicate 

2.6 Phase fonTIation 

2.6.1 Sintering mechanism 

2.6.2 Effect of coke consllmption 

2.6.3 Effect of oxygen potential 

2.7 Sinter quality ,-

2.7.1 Physical propelties 

2,7.2 Reduction disintegration 

2.7.3 Reducibility index 

2.7.4 High temperature properties 

Aim of this investigation 

\' 

Page 

II 

IV 

V 

Vll 

1 

1 

3 

4 

5 

6 

6 

8 

8 

9 

9 

9 

11 

1 1 

11 

14 

14 

IS 

16 

18 

18 

19 

19 

 
 
 



TABLE OF CONTENTS (continue) 

4. 

5. 

Ex perimental procedure 

Results and discussion 

5.1 

5.2 

5.3 

5.4 

5.5 

5.6 

Pressure drop and air flow rate 

T emperature-ti me-cilaracteri sti cs 

Physical properties 

Standard deviation of physical propelties 

Phase composition 

5.5. 1 Hematite 

5.5.2 Magnetite 

5.5.3 SFCA 

5.5.4 Other phases 

Correlation between phases and sinter quality 

6. 

7. 

Conclusions 

Bibliography 

Appendix A 

Appendix B 

Appendix C 

Appendix 0 

Appendix E 

Append ix f 

Appendix G 

Physical properties 

Chemical analyses 

Phase analyses 

Hematite - Hypothesis tests 

Magnetite - Hypothesis tests 

SFCA - Hypothesis tests 

Examples of calculations 

VI 

Page 

20 

23 

23 

26 

29 

32 

32 

33 

35 

39 

45 

51 

53 

55 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

63 

64 

 
 
 



LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS 

List of figures 

Figure I: 

IOigure 2: 

r=-igure 3: 

Figure 4: 

Figure 5: 

Figure 6: 

Figure 7: 

Figure 8: 

Figure 9: 

f'igure 10: 

Figure I I: 

Figure 11: 

Figure! J: 

Figure 14: 

IOigure 15: 

Figure 16: 

I'igure 17: 

I:igure IS: 

IOigurc I'): 

Figure 20: 

IOigure21: 

Figure 22: 

Figure 23: 

Figure 24: 

Figure 25: 

Figun: 2c): 

Figure 27: 

Figure 28: 

IOigure 29: 

I.:;'igure JU: 

Sintering zones. 

Typical temperature protlle in a sinter bed. 

Sinter pot test equipment. 

The sinter pot with thermocouples. 

Pressure drop during the sinter pot tests. 

Airflow rate during the sinter pot tests. 

OtT-gas temperature dllling the sinter pot tests. 

Temperature profile at 1100111111H20. 

TCl11perature profile at 1500111111H20. 

Tumbler index of sinter prodllced in each layer. 

Massive and crystalline hematite. 

Volume percentage hematite. 

Magnetite embedded in a silicate-rich glassy matrix. 

Volume percentage magnetite. 

Magnetite (Series 1). 

Magnetite (Series 2). 

Dendritic and acicular SFCA. 

Dendritic and acicular SFCA. 

SFC A in association with massive hematite. 

SFCA in association with magnetite. 

Volume percentage SFCA. 

SFCA (Series 1). 

SFC A (Series 2). 

Manganese oxide. 

Periclase. 

Oiller phases (Seri es 1). 

Other phases (Series 2). 

Ca lei lIl11 silicate. 

Calci Ulll silicate (Series I). 

Calcium silicate (Series 2). 

VlI 

Page 

3 

7 

21 

22 

24 

24 

25 

27 

27 

30 

33 

34 

36 

36 

38 

38 

40 

40 

41 

41 

42 

44 

44 

46 

46 

47 

47 

48 

49 

49 

 
 
 



UST OF ILLUSTRATIONS (continue) 

List of figures 

Figure 31 : 

Figure 32: 

Figure 33: 

List of tables 

Tab le I: 

Table 2: 

Table 3: 

Tab le 4: 

Table 5: 

Table 6: 

Table 7: 

Table 8: 

Table 9: 

Table 10: 

Table II : 

Table 12: 

Table 13: 

Tab le 14: 

Magnetite content vs. tumbler index. 

SFCA content versus tumbler index. 

Glass content versus tumbler index 

Composition of SFCA. 

Sinter mixture. 

Pressure drop and air flow rate characteristics. 

T em perature-ti t11 e-characteristi cs. 

Tumbler and abrasion index. 

Sieve analysis. 

Standard deviation of tumbler index. 

Average chemical analyses of hematite. 

Average chemical analyses of magnetite. 

Stoichiomeny of magnetite. 

Average chemical analyses ofSFCA. 

Sto ichiometry of SFCA. 

Average chemical analyses of calcium silicate (FeO<1 0%) 

Average chemical analyses ofcalcinm silicate (FeO> I 0%) 

viii 

Page 

51 

52 

53 

Page 

10 

20 

26 

28 

30 

30 

32 

35 

37 

39 

43 

45 

50 

50 

 
 
 




