

# The variation of sinter strength in the sinter bed due to the mineral phase distribution

by

Willem Jacobus Jordaan

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Masters in Engineering in the Faculty of Engineering, the Built Environment and Information Technology

University of Pretoria

2002-07-10



## The variation of sinter strength in the sinter bed due to the mineral phase distribution

By:

Willem Jacobus Jordaan

Supervisor:

Prof. J.M.A. Geldenhuis

Co-supervisor:

Prof. P.C. Pistorius

Department of Materials Science and Metallurgical Engineering

Masters in Metallurgical Engineering

It is well known that the quality of sinter is mainly governed by the microstructure and phase composition of the sinter. The phase composition through the sinter bed varies because the sintering conditions are not the same through the sinter bed. Sintering conditions are determined by the temperature-time-characteristics of the sintering process. The aim of this investigation was to investigate the influence that the temperature-time-characteristics of the sinter process may have on the phase formation and sinter quality.

Two series of sinter pot tests were conducted at a different pressure drop over the sinter bed. In the first series the pressure drop was maintained at 1100mmH<sub>2</sub>O during the sintering and cooling stage of the sinter process. In order to increase the airflow rate through the sinter bed the pressure drop over the sinter bed was increased to 1500mmH<sub>2</sub>O during the second series of sinter pot tests. Data was recorded to determine the temperature profiles in the top, middle and bottom layer of the sinter bed and to determine the temperature-time-characteristics of the sintering process at the different airflow rates.

The sinter cakes produced in each series were divided into three layers to form a top, middle and bottom layer. The physical properties of each layer were quantified with the tumbler test and sieve analyses. A mineralogical study was conducted on each

ii



layer to determine the phase composition. The chemical composition of each phase was determined and the stoichiometry of the relevant phases was calculated.

Because of the different temperature-time-characteristics of the different layers the phase composition and morphology differ in each layer. The longer the sintering time the more hematite is reduced to magnetite. Therefore, the higher magnetite content in the middle and bottom layer. The resulting hematite content correlates with the magnetite content. The higher the magnetite content the lower is the hematite content. A longer sintering time at temperatures higher than 1100°C results in a higher SFCA content. The SFCA content increased from the top layer to the bottom layer. The silica glass content decreased from the top layer to the bottom layer. Linked to these changes in phase content the sinter strength increased from the top layer to the bottom layer.

This project revealed that the sintering time above the temperature of 1100°C is one of the most important parameters to ensure that phases that will enhance sinter quality are formed. The sintering time above 1100°C increased from the top layer to the bottom layer. The sintering time above 1100°C also increased at a lower airflow rate through the sinter bed in series one resulting in a lower magnetite and higher SFCA content and improved sinter quality.

In spite of the correlation found between the sinter strength and phase composition of the sinter in this investigation, it became clear that the phases are not the only parameter determining the sinter strength. The morphology of the sinter phases present, porosity of the sinter and coke rate may have an influence on the sinter quality and should be investigated.

Key words:

Sinter, sinter bed, phase composition, microstructure, physical properties, temperature profile



#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I would like to thank the following persons and institutions:

- Prof. J.M.A. Geldenhuis (mentor) and Prof. P.C. Pistorius (co-mentor) of the University of Pretoria for their advice and expertise that contribute to the successful completion of this project.
- Prof. A. Carbers-Craig of the University of Pretoria for the detailed phase analyses performed on the sinter.
- Personnel at Iscor Technology for advice and their contribution with regard to this project.
- Iscor Technology for the opportunity to perform the test work on this project at their research facilities.



#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

					Page
	Syno	psis			ii
	Acknowledgements				
	Table	Table of contents			
	List	of illustra	ntions		vii
1.	Intro	duction			1
2.	Literature review				
	2.1	Sinter	process description		1
	2.2	Sinter	ing zones		3
		2.2.1	The wet zone		4
		2.2.2	The sintering reaction zone		5
		2.2.3	The sinter completion zone		6
	2.3	The te	emperature profiles and heat input		6
	2.4	Microstructure			8
	2.5	Phases	S		8
		2.5.1	Hematite		9
		2.5.2	Magnetite		9
		2.5.3	SFCA		9
		2.5.4	Calcium silicate		11
	2.6	Phase	formation		11
		2.6.1	Sintering mechanism		11
		2.6.2	Effect of coke consumption		14
		2.6.3	Effect of oxygen potential		14
	2.7	Sinter	quality		15
		2.7.1	Physical properties		16
		2.7.2	Reduction disintegration		18
		2.7.3	Reducibility index		18
		2.7.4	High temperature properties		19
3	Aim	of this is	vestigation		10



### TABLE OF CONTENTS (continue)

			Page
4.	Exper	imental procedure	20
5.	Results and discussion		
	5.1	Pressure drop and air flow rate	23
	5.2	Temperature-time-characteristics	26
	5.3	Physical properties	29
	5.4	Standard deviation of physical properties	32
	5.5	Phase composition	32
		5.5.1 Hematite	33
		5.5.2 Magnetite	35
		5.5.3 SFCA	39
		5.5.4 Other phases	45
	5.6	Correlation between phases and sinter quality	51
6.	Concl	lusions	53
7.	Biblio	ography	55
Appe	ppendix A Physical properties		57
Арре	endix B	Chemical analyses	58
Appendix C		Phase analyses	59
Арре	endix D	Hematite – Hypothesis tests	60
Арре	endix E	Magnetite – Hypothesis tests	61
Appendix F		SFCA – Hypothesis tests	63
Арре	endix G	Examples of calculations	64



### LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

List of figures		Page
Figure 1:	Sintering zones.	3
Figure 2:	Typical temperature profile in a sinter bed.	7
Figure 3:	Sinter pot test equipment.	21
Figure 4:	The sinter pot with thermocouples.	22
Figure 5:	Pressure drop during the sinter pot tests.	24
Figure 6:	Airflow rate during the sinter pot tests.	24
Figure 7:	Off-gas temperature during the sinter pot tests.	25
Figure 8:	Temperature profile at 1100mmH <sub>2</sub> O.	27
Figure 9:	Temperature profile at 1500mmH <sub>2</sub> O.	27
Figure 10:	Tumbler index of sinter produced in each layer.	30
Figure 11:	Massive and crystalline hematite.	33
Figure 12:	Volume percentage hematite.	34
Figure 13:	Magnetite embedded in a silicate-rich glassy matrix.	36
Figure 14:	Volume percentage magnetite.	36
Figure 15:	Magnetite (Series 1).	38
Figure 16:	Magnetite (Series 2).	38
Figure 17:	Dendritic and acicular SFCA.	40
Figure 18:	Dendritic and acicular SFCA.	40
Figure 19:	SFCA in association with massive hematite.	41
Figure 20:	SFCA in association with magnetite.	41
Figure 21:	Volume percentage SFCA.	42
Figure 22:	SFCA (Series 1).	44
Figure 23:	SFCA (Series 2).	44
Figure 24:	Manganese oxide.	46
Figure 25:	Periclase.	46
Figure 26:	Other phases (Series 1).	47
Figure 27:	Other phases (Series 2).	47
Figure 28:	Calcium silicate.	48
Figure 29:	Calcium silicate (Series 1).	49
Figure 30:	Calcium silicate (Series 2).	49



#### LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS (continue)

List of figures		
Figure 31:	Magnetite content vs. tumbler index.	51
Figure 32:	SFCA content versus tumbler index.	52
Figure 33:	Glass content versus tumbler index	53
List of tables		Page
Table 1:	Composition of SFCA.	10
Table 2:	Sinter mixture.	20
Table 3:	Pressure drop and air flow rate characteristics.	26
Table 4:	Temperature-time-characteristics.	28
Table 5:	Tumbler and abrasion index.	30
Table 6:	Sieve analysis.	30
Table 7:	Standard deviation of tumbler index.	32
Table 8:	Average chemical analyses of hematite.	35
Table 9:	Average chemical analyses of magnetite.	37
Table 10:	Stoichiometry of magnetite.	39
Table 11:	Average chemical analyses of SFCA.	43
Table 12:	Stoichiometry of SFCA.	45
Table 13:	Average chemical analyses of calcium silicate (FeO<10%)	50
Table 14:	Average chemical analyses of calcium silicate (FeO>10%)	50